MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

Adjourned Session, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

Passed at the Adjourned Session, 1840.

[supplied from page 257 of volume]

Suspension of the Act of 1836, in relation to the emission of small bills, &c.

bills of a small denomination, and certain others, 99 approved March nineteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-six, and the fourth section of an Act, entitled "an Act further regulating banks and banking," approved March twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and thirty-six, be suspended until the States of Massachusetts and New Hampshire shall prohibit the banks of those States from issuing bills of the denominations prohibited in the above described Acts.

Acts to he revivcase.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That whened in certain ever Massachusetts and New Hampshire shall prohibit the issuing of bills of those denominations, the Governor shall issue his proclamation promulgating the fact, and thereupon the said laws shall be revived and continue in full force.

> Be it further enacted, That this Act shall take effect from and after its approval by the Governor.

> > [Approved October 22, 1840.]

Chapter 91.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of the Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the Treasury; and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the extra session of the Legislature the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the And the Governor with Treasury. Council is hereby authorized at any time prior to

the first day of January next, to draw his warrants on the Treasurer of State for the same.

For the Pay Roll of the Senate, three thousand eight hundred and twelve dollars.

For the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives, seventeen thousand five hundred and forty-nine dollars.

For engrossing and copying the Revised Statutes, and Librarian, for the extra session, eight hundred and fifty dollars.

For the Insane Hospital, six thousand five hundred dollars.

For Stationery, two hundred dollars. For Library, seventy-five dollars.

[Approved October 22, 1840.]

Chapter 92.

AN ACT making an appropriation in favor of Elisha Hopkins.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That there be paid to Elisha Hopkins of Carmel, out of the Treasury, from any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eighty-six dollars—and the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same.

[Approved October 22, 1840.]